
CHINA aktuell/Oflicial Activities - 670/10 - Oktober/October 1991

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly 

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji .Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly .

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly 

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



- 671/11 -
Oktober/October 1991

CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Peking’s response to the Gulf crisis. 

Malik, J. Mohan *IS Sept 1991, 

pp.107-128

2. Establishing a just and equitable 

new international order. Qian Qichen 

*BR 1991/Nr.4O, pp.7-12

3. China’s international security policy 

(review article). Sismanidis, Roxane 

D.V. *PC July-Aug. 1991, pp.49-62

4. On the internal relationship between 

the Chinese nationality and that of 

the international community (Chin.). 

Tan Jianguang *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.153-158

Western Europe

5. Deutsch-chinesische Beziehungen - 

Eine Bestandsaufnahme. Winckler, 

Michael *C.a. Aug.1991, pp.516-536

USSR and Eastern Europe

6. A Chinese envoy to Russia. Novgo- 

rodskaya, Natalia *FEA 1991/No.5, 

pp.148-157

7. On the changes of politics of Kuo­

mintang toward the Soviet Union du- 

ring the war of libcration (Chin.). 

Song Chun; Lou Jie *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.202-207

8. A comment on the alteration of con- 

tent of "The first Russian declaration 

to China" (Chin.). Xue Xiantian 

*SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.186-194

9. The Aigun treaty. Zadornov, N. 

*FEA 1991/No.5, pp.134-147

Asia and Oceania

10. Indonesia and China: old habits 

and new internationalism. Drake, 

Earl *PR 1991/NoJ, pp.214-221

11. Emperor Showa and modern China 

(Chin.). Liu Tianchun *SKZ 1991/ 

No.3, pp.195-201

12. Die Normalisierung der Beziehun­

gen zwischen China und Vietnam. 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Sept.1991,

pp.577-581

13. Mu Kedeng’s investigation into the 

border areas in Qing dynasty and the 

two surveys of borders between China 

and Korea (Chin.). Yang Zaoquan 

*SKZ 1991/NO.3, pp.215-223

14. Predicament and Orientation of the 

Chinese communists - Japanese rela- 

tions (Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC Sept 

1991, pp.25-32

North America

15. Sweet taste of friendship (people’s 

relations with USA). Chen Rinong 

*CT Oct. 1991, pp.24-25

16. Interview J. Stapleton Roy, US am- 

bassador to China. The new ambas- 

sador reflects on his goals and desire 

to serve the US business community 

in China. *CBR Sept.-Oct. 1991, 

pp.16-17

17. Letter from the president. While 

the MFN battle lingers, the 301 inve­

stigation looms. *CBR Sept.-Oct.

1991, p.50

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

18. Liability of harmful consequences 

by unforbidden acts in international 

law (Chin.). Yang Lijun *FY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.80-85

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

19. An analysis on the Chinese com­

munists’ economic reform and power 

struggle in 1980s (part I) (Chin.). Kuo 

An-Min *SCC Sept 1991, pp.43-46

Ideology

20. "Bourgeois right" of "plebeian 

right"? (Chin.). He Xiaoping *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.159-165

21. The formation and development of 

the part/s thinking line of seeking 

truth from facts (Chin.). Li Jingyuan 

*ZY 1991/No.6, pp.3-12

22. Marxist ideas of materialism and 

Mao Tsetong’s contributions (Chin.). 

Li Li *SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.9-15

23. The principles of subjectivity, prac- 

ticality and historicity of Marxist phi- 

losophy (Chin.). Liu Fusen *SKZ 

1991/NO.3, pp.1-8

24. On the socialist value and the views 

of value (Chin.). Liu Jingshan *ZY 

1991/No.6, pp.19-23,76

25. "... da verschlug es den Chinesen 

einfach die Sprache" - Hoffnungen 

vor und Enttäuschungen nach dem 

Moskauer Putsch. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a. Aug.1991, pp.511-515

Party

26. The differences between Chen 

Duxiu and the Comintern in the pro- 

blem concerning the Communist Par­

ty and Kuomintang’s Cooperation 

(Chin.). Gui Xinqiu *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.16-22

TI. The changes of Strategie principles 

of our party shortly before and after 

the victory of Anti-Japanese War 

(Chin.). Liu Xinjun *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.23-27

Government
28. On administrative direction 

(Chin.). Chen Quangsheng *FY 

1991/No.4, pp.30-33

Parliament

29. Chinese politics in transition: an 

analysis of the 1991 National People’s 

Congress. Ito Shimchi *CNL July- 

Aug.1991, pp.2-7,23-24

30. People’s Congress System of China. 

Ren Chang *BR 1991/Nr.4O, pp.23-27

Opposition and Democracy

31. Democratic electoral System im- 

proved. Wu Jian; Li Qing *BR 

1991/Nr.42, pp.24-25

Law and Justice

32. The System of reversing unjust ver- 

dicts in ancient China (Chin.). Ai 

Yongming; Qian Changyuan *FY 

1991/NO.4, pp.73-79

33. Dong Biwu and Chines legal scien- 

ce (Chin.). Chen Chunlong; Shen 

Qizhi *FY 1991/No.4, pp.1-6

34. The principle of ultra-vires and it’s 

reformation in corporations (Chin.). 

Fu Tingmei *FY 1991/No.4, pp.61-67

35. China’s intellectual property legis- 

lation. The long-awaited Software re- 

gulationos are a far cry from interna­

tional Standards of Copyright protec- 

tion. Goldberg, David Morton; Feder, 

Jesse M. *CBR Sept.-Oct. 1991, 

pp.8-11

36. On joint tortious liability (Chin.). 

Kong Xiangjun *FY 1991/No.4, 

pp.49-56

37. On the three forms of human rights 

(Chin.). Li Buyun *FY 1991/No.4, 

pp.11-17

38. On regulations and rules (Chin.). 

Liu Han *FY 1991/No.4, pp.24-29

39. About the basis of criminal respon- 

sibility (Chin.). Liu Qiang *FY 

1991/No.4, pp.45-48

40. A summary of Symposium on com- 

parative Constitution (Chin.). Mo Ji- 

hong *FY 1991/NO.4, pp.86-88

41. The constitutional guarantee of 

human rights in China (Chin.). Wang 

Dexiang *FY 1991/No.4, pp.18-23

42. Comparative studies on copy right 

law between Taiwan and Mainland 

(Chin.). Wang Guang *FY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.68-72

43. A comment on the 14th article of 

Chinese criminal code (Chin.). Xiao 

Kaiquan *FY 1991/No.4, pp.89-94

44. On risk in partnership business 

(Chin.). Xie Weidong *FY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.94-96

45. Successive comparative studies on 

inheritance law between Taiwan and 

Mainland (Chin.). Yu Xinru *FY 

1991/No.4, pp.56-60



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 672/12 - Oktober/October 1991

46. The principles of legislation and ju- 

dicature used as a means to adjust 

and control society (Chin.). Zhang 

Hong *SKZ 1991/NO.3, pp.138-145

47. On presumption of innocence 

(Chin.). Zhang Lingjie; Others *FY 

1991/No.4, pp.34-45

48. The tasks and methods of Chinese 

juristic studies at present time 

(Chin.). Zhang Youyu *FY 1991/ 

No.4, pp.7-10

Military

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

49. The 1989 Tiananmen Square inci- 

dent: retrospective and prospective 

considerations. Kovalio, Jacob *AP 

Spring-Summer 1991, pp.5-36

50. Noch viele, viele Lei-Feng- 

Kampagnen. Lietsch, Juha *DNC 

1991/No.5, pp.4-5

51. An iron fist in a velvet prison: liter- 

ature in post-June 1989 China. *CNA 

Sept.15, 1991, pp.1-9

Personalities

52. A survey of Chen Yun Lo’s cultural 

psychology and his academic charac- 

ter (Chin.). Fu Xuanzhong *SKZ 

1991/NO.3, pp.233-243

53. Humanist statt Held. Dr. Norman 

Bethune alias Pai Chiu-en. Hart­

mann, Gerd *DNC 1991/No.5, p.3

54. Liang Shuming and the idea of de- 

mocracy in China. Ip Hung-Yok *MC 

Oct.1991, pp.469-508

55. Zou Jiahua, stellvertretender 

Ministerpräsident des Staatsrats der 

VR China - Eine Biographie -. Liu 

Jen-Kai *C.a. Sept.1991, pp.581-592

56. Kang Sheng, Chinese Beria. Usov, 

Victor *FEA 1991/No.5, pp. 169-181

57. Zhu De’s work style free from cor- 

ruption (Chin.). Wu Dianyao *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.37-45

58. The formation of Zhou Enlai’s ide- 

ological methods and their general 

features (Chin.). Yang Mingwei *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.28-36,15

59. A biographical sketch of Li Tieh- 

ying (Chin.). Yung Tse *SCC Sept 

1991, pp.91-100

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

60. Inner Mongolia (I): another future 

energy base targeted. Cui Lili *BR 

1991/Nr.41, pp.12-16

61. Inner Mongolia (II): foreign funds 

spur technical advance. Cui Lili *BR 

1991/Nr.41, pp.17-19

62. City for all ages (Beijing). Hou Re- 

nzhi *CT Oct. 1991, pp.11-12

63. Rich cultural life in Shenzhen SEZ. 

Huang Shuyun *BR 1991/Nr.41, 

pp.27-29

64. History unearthed in Beijing. Qi 

Xin *CT Oct. 1991, pp.65-68

65. Beijing plans for the year 2000. Sun 

Hongming *CT Oct. 1991, pp.8-10

66. Dalian - a fashionable city. Zhang 

Guizhen *BR 1991/Nr.39, pp.23-25

67. Brief introduction to Beijing. *CT 

Oct. 1991, p.10

National Minorities

68. A Miao festival in Hunan. Xu Wan­

jun *CT Oct. 1991, pp.34-39

69. The Organization of minority stu­

dies in China. *CEN Summer 1991, 

pp.7-12

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

70. Some problems about the reform 

of social safeguard System in China 

(Chin.). Cheng Junxiang *JY 1991/ 

No.7, pp.76-79

71. Femininism in China. Ding Xiaoqi 

*ASR July 1991, pp.111-113

72. Life and work: happiness is jobs 

well done. Lan Qinggui *CT Oct. 

1991, pp.48-49

Population

Religions

73. The cult consciousness of ancientry 

reflected in Shaman’s dance (Chin.). 

Cao Lijuan *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.329-330

74. The idea of "Wu Fa Zhi Fa" of Chi­

nese buddhism of Nang Zong Chan 

(Chin.). Xing Dongfeng *ZY 1991/ 

N0.6, pp.61-68

Medicine and Health

75. The Shanghai against cancer club. 

Feng Jing *BR 1991/Nr.41, pp.24-26

76. Cancer Victims think recovery. 

Hou Ruili *CT Oct. 1991, pp.31-32

77. Dr. Nan’s amazing potion. Hou 

Rudi *CT Oct. 1991, pp.33-34

Children, Youth and Education

78. The reform and the children’s mis- 

fortunes. Konovalov, Yevgeny *FEA 

1991/No.5, pp.30-41

79. High school teaches Service with a 

smile. Lü Hui *CT Oct. 1991, pp.18- 

19

80. Schools that prepare youths for 

jobs. Lü Hui *CT Oct. 1991, pp.16-17

81. To build up and improve the quali- 

ty of faculty in economic department 

of agricultural Colleges (Chin.). Xu 

Liyou *NJW 1991/No.8, pp.41-43

82. Acupuncture: Turkey gets the po- 

int. *Co-operation South, New York, 

Aug. 1991, pp.3-4

83. Sharing an ancient science. *Co- 

operation South, New York, Aug. 

1991, p.5

Public Security

84. The crime Situation of narcotic 

drugs in mainland China (Chin.). 

Chiang Shan *SCC Sept 1991, pp.63- 

72

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

85. A survey of the inclusion of Zhou 

Lianggong’s "Tong Shu" into "Si Ku 

Quan Shu" and outlines of the dama- 

ged parts of "Si Ku Quan Shu". Liu 

Fengwen *SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.339- 

341

86. On the natural-social science alli- 

ance - from a view of history of scien­

ce (Chin.). Zhang Binglun; Lu Dalong 

*ZY 1991/No.6, pp.32-34

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

87. An explanatory study of Kant’s idea 

of man belonging to double worlds 

(Chin.). Diao Wei *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.70-75

88. The double character of traditional 

ideal personality and its changes in 

modern times (Chin.). Li Zhilin *SKZ 

1991/NO.3, pp.63-69

89. The theoretical thinking of Chen 

Fa’s "Yi Qian" (Chin.). Liu Zongbi 

*ZY 1991/No.6, pp.69-76

90. On the inter-subjective Situation of 

the cognitive relationship between 

subject and object (Chin.). Luo Min 

*ZY 1991/No.ö, pp.37-45

91. Confucian thought of "Shang Yi" 

and his ethical theory of Obligation 

(Chin.). Ma Zhenduo *ZY 1991/ 

N0.6, pp.54-60

92. An analysis of the elements of the 

active System of intuition (Chin.). Sa 

Renzhuo *SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.53-57

93. A skimming account of the merits 

of the theory of man of Scheeler’s 

phenomenology (Chin.). Wan Junren 

*SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.76-81

94. On ambiguous and contradictory 

thinking (Chin.). Wang Gancai *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.47-52

95. Some recent hot questions of philo­

sophy in our country (Chin.). Xing 

Fensi *ZY 1991/No.6, pp.13-18

96. Ideology and science (Chin.). Yao 

Dazhi *ZY 1991/No.ö, pp.24-31,45

97. The idea of man in ancient China 

(Chin.). Zhang Dainian *SKZ 1991/ 

No.3, pp.58-63

98. On the object and method of the 

studies of Chinese logic history 

(Chin.). Zhou Yunzhi *ZY 1991/ 

N0.6, pp.46-53



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 673/13 - Oktober/October 1991

Language

99. The origin of Chinese characters 

(Chin.). Li Qiao *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.314-315,320

Ancient History & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

100. Cult for ancestry in Zhou dynasty 

and the historical features of sceptre 

(Chin.). Li Xiangping *SKZ 1991/ 

No.3, pp.166-171

Earlier History (before 1912)

101. The historical contributions of Wu 

Luzhen in his government of Yan-bi- 

an (Chin.). Jin Dajing *SKZ 1991/ 

No.3, pp.224-229

102. A study of the diagram of the 

hierarchy of officials in western Xia 

dynasty (Chin.). Li Fan wen *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.171-179

103. The preparatory work of Zhang 

Taiyan for opening up northeast Chi­

na (Chin.). Liu Min; Zhang Zhiqiang 

*SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.230-232,81

104. Changes of the System of census 

register in the dynasties of Tang, Song 

and Yuan (Chin.). Xing Tie *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.180-185

Modem & Contemporary Hi­

story

105. The revolution of 1911 and Sun 

Yat-sen. Zhang Haipeng *BR 1991/ 

Nr.41, pp.20-23

Geography

106. The origin and development of re- 

cords and maps (Chin.). Tang Yazi 

*SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.342-346

Social Sciences

107. Some remarks on the quantitative 

studies of social sciences (Chin.). 

Chang Man *ZY 1991/No.6, pp.35-36

108. A summary of Marxist theory of 

sociology (Chin.). Chang Xiangqun 

*SKZ 1991/NO.3, pp.146-152

109. General outlook of the ethnology 

of Japan and an initial comparision 

between the ethn. of China and that 

of Japan (Chin.). Zhou Xing *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.323-328

110. Anthropology and ethnology int 

he PRC: the intersection of discour- 

ses. *CEN Summer 1991, pp.3-6

111. On studying the peoples of the 

People’s republic: a back door into 

Chinese society?. *CEN Summer 

1991, pp.13-17

Literature and Arts

112. Prize-winning novels. Cai Kui *CT 

Oct. 1991, pp.29-30

113. On the ideas and art of Jiao Ran’s 

poetry (Chin.). Chen Jinze; Bi Wan- 

chen *SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.264-271

114. General comments on the novels 

translated by Lin Qinnan and their in- 

fluences (Chin.). Guo Yanli *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.278-285

115. For the love of peonies. Lao Li- 

angbin *CT Oct. 1991, pp.50-53

116. The year of composition of "Water 

Margin" looked at from the sketches 

of of the characters of "Water Mar­

gin" by Du Dong (Chin.). Li Weishi 

*SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.274-276

117. Who is the author of Huang Xiu 

Qiu? (Chin.). Lin Wei *SKZ 1991/ 

No.3, pp.294-297

118. From the rituals of witchcraft to 

art (Chin.). Lu Xueming *SKZ 

1991/No.3, pp.298-304

119. China’s national musical Instru­

ments (4): a diversity of types. Mao 

Jizeng *CT Oct. 1991, p.46

120. Preface to "New comments on the 

literature in Northeast China during 

the occupation by Japan" (Chin.). 

Shim Zhongtian *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.305-309

121. Who is Nian Gong? and who is 

Long Zhuke in eastern world? 

(Chin.). Wang Liqi *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.272-273

122. Beijing’s Olympiad hopes. Wu 

Shaozu *CT Oct. 1991, pp.13-14

123. Cultural echoes in the forms of 

traditional Chinese poetry (Chin.). 

Xing Du *SKZ 1991/NO.3, pp.259- 

263

124. Accusation of a patriotic writer 

against an age (Chin.). Yin Tiefen 

*SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.310-313

125. An analysis of the year of birth 

and death of Ding Yaokang (Chin.). 

Yu Runqi *SKZ 1991/No.3, p.277

126. Wang Xizhi and the calligraphy of 

Huang Ting Jing (Chin.). Yu Wanli 

*SKZ 1991/NO.3, pp.331-338

127. The concern of philosophical 

viewpoints in the study of literary hi­

story (Chin.). Zhang Jing *SKZ 

1991/NO.3, pp.252-258,194

Sports

128. On to the Olympics!. Gao Di *CT 

Oct. 1991, p.15

129. For the sake of a body beautiful. 

Lü Hui *CT Oct. 1991, pp.20-23

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

togy

130. Computer Software and biotech- 

nology in the PRC: analytical per­

spectives on high-tech politics. Baark, 

Erik *IS Sept 1991, pp.70-93

131. Taxation promotes science and 

technology, science and technology 

stimulate economy (Chin.). Luo Gu- 

anghua *CJ 1991/No.8, pp.48-51

132. China’s DNA breakthrough. Lü

Hui *CT Oct. 1991, pp.54-56

Intellectuals

133. A probe into the draining away of 

the mainland talents (Chin.). Pai Shui 

*SCC Sept 1991, pp.55-62

Media

134. Paper bullets: journalism in war- 

time China. Hung Chang-tai *MC 

Oct.1991, pp.427-468

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

135. The study of western scholars on 

the roles of Confucius and Confucia- 

nism in Contemporary world (Chin.). 

Bai Side *SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.244-251

136. A comment and analysis of the 

mainland’s biggest flood "in a Century" 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC Sept 1991, 

pp. 13-24

137. The mainland’s natural disasters 

in the first half of 1991 (Chin.). Yeh 

Chin *SCC Sept 1991, pp.47-54

138. Fighting the floods. Zhong Jian 

*CT Oct. 1991, pp.26-28

139. Some comments on Chinese eco- 

nomic history. Zhou Linong *ASR 

July 1991, pp.130-132

140. The 1991 floods. *CNA Sept.l,

1991, pp.1-10

Theories

141. On some problems of utilizing va- 

lue law to raise economic benefit 

(Chin.). Ding Changmin *JY 1991/ 

No.7, pp.65-70

142. On equilibrium, disequilibrium 

and their persistency (Chin.). Fan 

Gang *JY 1991/No.7, pp.13-20

143. Review and prospect of the debate 

concerning the transformation of va- 

lues in the past hundred years 

(Chin.). Ji Yushan *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.82-87

144. An economy regulated by a com- 

bination of plans and market force. 

Niu Genying *BR 1991/Nr.4O, 

pp.18-20

145. Methodology for planning natio­

nal economy (Chin.). Song Tao *SKZ 

1991/NO.3, pp.93-97

146. The Standard of evaluation of 

productivity (Chin.). Xiao Liang 

*SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.88-92

147. Prospects for the Operation of 

productivity in the 1990s (Chin.). 

Xiong Yingwu *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.98-109

148. The optional patterns of macro 

adjustment and control in our country 

at present stage (Chin.). Yin Wenshu 

*SKZ 1991/No.3, pp.110-115

149. On financial capital in Contempo­

rary time (Chin.). Zhang Fan *SKZ 

1991/NO.3, pp.124-137



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 674/14 - Oktober/October 1991

150. Origin and prospect of the new 

development economics - about "The 

general development economics" by 

me (Chin.). Zhang Peigang *JY 

1991/No.7, pp.21-27,79

Planning and Development

151. Rural reforms in Shandong Pro- 

vince and the development of econo- 

my at county level (Chin.). Gao 

Changli *NJW 1991/No.8, pp.14-19

152. Bettering the structure of industry 

by developing new industries (Chin.). 

Gao Lingzhen *SKZ 1991/No.3, 

pp.116-123

153. Thinking on increasingly rapid 

growth in non-state owned industry 

(Chin.). Han Wenziu; Wang Lilin 

*ZGJY 1991/No.8, pp.15-19

154. Some problems on reform and 

development of the county economy 

(Chin.). He Kang *NJW 1991/No.8, 

pp.7-13

155. The post-NPC Chinese economy - 

present state and outlook. Ishihara 

Kyoichi *CNL July-Aug.1991, pp.8- 

15,24

156. Tibet plans for big economic 

growth. Li Musheng; Wang Yicai *CT 

Oct. 1991, pp.40-41

157. "A weak people - a strong state". 

Sukharchuk, Grigory *FEA 1991/ 

No.5, pp.52-67

158. An analysis on the Chinese com- 

munists’ views of "Taiwan experience" 

(part I) (Chin.). Tu Kan *SCC Sept 

1991, pp.33-42

159. A comparative analysis of reforms 

in China and the Soviet Union. Wu 

Renzhang *FEA 1991/No.5, pp.22-29

160. Some views about the dual charac- 

ter of the Chinese private economy in 

the present stage - moreover discus- 

sing with He Jianzhang (Chin.). Xi 

Huyi; Lin Qingzhu *JY 1991/No.7, 

pp.71-75

161. Promote economic development 

of the counties (Chin.). Yang Yong- 

zhe *NJW 1991/No.8, pp.3-6

162. Reforms, resources and regional 

cleavages: the political economy of 

coast-interior relations in mainland 

China. Yang, Dali L. *IS Sept 1991, 

pp.43-69

163. Some new ideas on the open stra- 

tegy model (Chin.). Zhou Zhenhua 

*CJ 1991/NO.8, pp.16-21

Public Finance

164. Remarks on perfecting macro- 

regulation System of investment 

(Chin.). Chou Fu-xiang *ZGJY 

1991/No.8, pp.3-8

165. Problems about the share of the 

financial income to the national in- 

come (Chin.). Huang Yuguang; Bai 

Mingben *JY 1991/No.7, pp.62-64,80

166. China’s foreign debt - where it 

Stands today. Imai Satoshi *CNL Ju- 

ly-Aug.1991, pp.16-23

167. Standardizing foreign income ta- 

xes. New legislation applies a flat taxe 

rate to all foreign enterprises. Peck, 

Joyce *CBR Sept.-Oct. 1991, pp.12-15

168. On hidden financial distribution 

(Chin.). Wu Qiang; Wang Yongjun 

*CJ 1991/No.8, pp.39-43

Enterprises and Management

169. Hoffnung auf den Mittelstand. In­

terview mit Wan Runnan. Hammer, 

Christiane *DNC 1991/No.5, pp.32- 

34

170. Both general manager and profes- 

sor. Han Boacheng *BR 1991/Nr.4O, 

pp.20-22

171. On cost keeping (Chin.). Huang

Qingmei *CJ 1991/No.8, pp.52-54

172. Inquiring into a pattern to estab- 

lish enterprises group (Chin.). Huang 

Su-jian *ZGJY 1991/No.8, pp.40-45

173. Some thoughts on rejuvenation of 

the large and medium-sized enterpri­

ses (Chin.). Ma Xiaohua *CJ 1991/ 

No.8, pp.35-38

174. Chinese science on problems of 

property. Selishchev, Alexander 

*FEA 1991/No.5, pp.42-51

175. Model of quantity analysis struc­

ture of enterprises’ economic result 

Situation (Chin.). Sun Jia-zheng; Li­

ang Xuezhong *ZGJY 1991/No.8, 

pp.52-55

176. Risk management - a new subject 

of enterprise management (Chm.). 

Wang Lin *ZGJY 1991/No.8, pp.65- 

70

177. On Constitution of property right 

for enterprises of collective ownership 

(Chin.). Yan Wen-guang *ZGJY 

1991/NO.8, pp.20-24

178. Looking at change of enterprises’ 

cost from the point of concrete indu­

stry in Tang Shan City (Chin.). Zong 

Han *ZGJY 1991/No.8, pp.46-51

179. The key measures to strengthen 

the township industries (Chin.). Zou 

Huifeng; Others *NJW 1991/No.8, 

pp.46-48

180. Chinese rural businessmen. *FEA 

1991/No.5, pp.108-111

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

181. To construct the reservoir of sur- 

plus rural labour: rethinking on the 

policy priorities (Chin.). Li Xiang- 

zhang; Others *NJW 1991/No.8, 

pp.49-53

Basic Construction

182. Tapping the mighty Hongshui. 

Peng Jianqun *CT Oct. 1991, pp.42- 

43

Communications

183. Museum teils the story of Chinese 

aviation. Shi Puan *CT Oct. 1991, 

pp.63-64

184. Good roads bring good times. 

Zhao Jinxia *CT Oct. 1991, pp.44-45

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

185. International economic environ- 

ment & development of China textile 

industry (Chin.). Deng Zhong-yuan; 

Li Zhiling *ZGJY 1991/No.8, pp.35- 

39,8

186. The water resources and reservo- 

irs on the mainland (part I) (Chin.). 

Hui Feng *SCC Sept 1991, pp.73-90

187. Off and running. China may be- 

come the world’s most important tex­

tile producer in the 1990s. Rasin, Ste­

ve *CBR Sept.-Oct. 1991, pp.34-38

188. China’s industry: 42 years versus

109 years. Wang Haibo *BR 1991/ 

Nr.39, pp.13-20

189. Seeking for general laws in city’s 

industry (Chin.). Zhang Xin-wei 

*ZGJY 1991/No.8, pp.9-14

190. Analysis of structural change in 

China’s industrial lines from 1980 to

1989 (Chin.). Zhuo Yong-Hang 

*ZGJY 1991/No.8, pp.25-34

Environment

191. Kampf um Himmel und Erde. 

Umweltprobleme Chinas - Überblick 

und Perspektiven. Betke, Dirk *DNC 

1991/NO.5, pp.8-12

192. Stirbt der Fluß, stirbt der Mensch.

3651 blutgetränkte Fingerabdrücke 

vom Zhupi-Fluß. Liu Gubdan *DNC 

1991/NO.5, pp.17-19

193. Der offizielle Standpunkt. Eine 

gesunde PoHtik für eine gesunde 

Umwelt. Qu Geping *DNC 1991/ 

No.5, pp.24-27

194. Das Sanxia-Staudammprojekt. 

Traum der Technokraten - Alptraum 

der Ökologen. Sternfeld, Eva *DNC 

1991/NO.5, pp.27-31

195. Paradiese auf Erden? Ökologische 

Auswirkungen des Tourismus. Stern­

feld, Eva *DNC 1991/No.5, pp.20-22

196. Yu Gong versetzt Berge. Vom 

Streben nach Harmonie zum Kampf 

gegen die Natur. Stemfeld, Eva 

*DNC 1991/No.5, pp.15-16

197. Die Sintflut. Die Überschwem­

mungen im Frühsommer. *DNC 

1991/NO.5, pp.22-23

Agriculture

198. Grain production and population 

growth in mainland China. Fang Shan 

*IS Sept 1991, pp.94-106

199. The warning point of food and 

agricultural production in China: an 

analytical study (Chin.). Gu Haibing 

*NJW 1991/NO.8, pp.56-62



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 675/15 - Oktober/October 1991

200. Changes in China’s agriculture. 

Song Yi *BR 1991/Nr.4O, pp.13-17

201. On the mechanism of incentives of 

agricultural production on the new 

conditions (Chin.). Xu Shouchen; 

Others *NJW 1991/No.8, pp.54-55

202. Some issues on the concept on 

transfer of traditional to modern agri­

culture (Chin.). Yang Shiji; Others 

*NJW 1991/No.8, pp.44-46

203.1990 in China’s rural land contract 

management System and Operation of 

cooperative organizations (Chin.). 

*NJW 1991/No.8, pp.33-40

Currency and Commerce

204. Perspective of supply-marketing 

co-operative reform and development 

in the 90s (Chin.). Chen Naidao *CJ 

1991/No.8, pp.30-34

205. Three rules of bond investment 

and their influence to the economic 

Operation of China (Chin.). Chen 

Yumdan *JY 1991/No.7, pp.49-54

206. More on the reasons of shortage 

in the supply respect (Chin.). Hu 

Ruyin *JY 1991/No.7, pp.3-12,37

207. Some thinking on the financial re­

form of China in 1990’s (Chin.). Li 

Maiqiu; Others *JY 1991/No.7, 

pp.55-61

208. Currency illusion and price illu- 

sion in the growth of China (Chin.). 

Lü Yimin; Song Xuebao *JY 1991/ 

No.7, pp.28-37

209. Deepening the rural reforms to 

stimulate a steady development of the 

commodity economy (Chin.). Yu 

Chao *NJW 1991/No.8, pp.20-25

210. Inspecting the bond market of 

Shanghai (Chin.). Zhang Jiguang; 

Others *JY 1991/No.7, pp.38-48

211. Difficulties for credit structurc ad- 

justment and countermeasures 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhonshan; Zhao Hua- 

izhu *CJ 1991/No.8, pp.44-47,38

212. Preface to "The tertiary industry 

economics" (Chin.). Zhang Zhuoyuan 

*CJ 1991/No.8, pp.22-23

213. An introduction to the commerci- 

al business Operation (Chin.). *CJ 

1991/No.8, pp.24-29

214. China’s urban land allocation: 

land market and land price (Chin.). 

*CJ 1991/No.8, pp.3-15

215. Reforming the county economic 

management System to develop the 

commodity at economy at county le- 

vel (Chin.). *NJW 1991/No.8, pp.26- 

32

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

216. Stormy seas for US-China ship­

ping. The victors of a pending US go- 

vernment investigation could be 

third-country carriers. Baidinger, Pa­

mela *CBR Sept.-Oct. 1991, pp.18-20

217. Project notebook. Sewing up the 

China market. McCall’s marketing 

strategies find a pattem for success. 

Condrell, Paul *CBR Sept.-Oct. 1991, 

pp.46-48

218. Trade between China and 

ASEAN: the impact of the Pacific 

Rim era. Herschede, Fred *PA 

Summer 1991, pp.179-193

219. US-China textile relations. Chine­

se exports to the United States - both 

legal and illegal - are booming. Ken­

worthy, James L. *CBR Sept.-Oct. 

1991, pp.40-41,43

220. Air cargo takes off. It’s clear skies 

ahead for trans-Pacific air cargo ope- 

rations. McKee, Charles D. *CBR 

Sept.-Oct. 1991, pp.26-27, 30-32

221. Employment of foreign risk capi- 

tal is another way of attracting foreign 

investment (Chm.). Zhang Ke-ming 

*ZGJY 1991/No.8, pp.56-64

222. Shantou special economic Zone. 

Zhang Zeyu; Others *BR 1991/Nr.42, 

pp.12-23

223. The attractive Yingkou export 

processing zone. Zhang Zeyu *BR 

1991/Nr.39, pp.21-23

Statistics

TAIWAN

224. Government expenditures and re- 

venues in the 1980s. Chang Ching- 

huei *ER July-Aug. 1991, pp.10-28

225. Diskrepanz zwischen Ideal und 

Realität. Philosophische Konzepte 

der Naturschutzbewegung in Taiwan. 

Grewe, Raimund *DNC 1991/No.5, 

pp.12-14

226. Toward the emergence of Taipei 

as an international financial center. 

Lin, Charles C.S. *ER July-Aug. 1991, 

pp.1-9

227. Taiwans Wirtschaft im Auf­

schwung. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a. 

Aug.1991, pp.508-510

228. Patriotic feelings reflected in their 

poems by modern poets in Taiwan 

(Chin.). Qiu Zhuchang *SKZ 1991/ 

No.3, pp.286-293

229. An analysis of current relations 

between Taiwan and mainland China: 

a political perspective. Tsai, George 

W. *IS Sept 1991, pp.18-42

230. The ROC’s mainland policy in the 

1990s. Wu An-chia *IS Sept 1991, 

pp.1-17

HONGKONG AND MACAU

231. Hong Kong’s shipping sector. Ri- 

sing container-handlmg costs threaten 

to price Hong Kong out of key ship­

ping market. Boyce, D. Peter *CBR 

Sept.-Oct. 1991, pp.22-24

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors

Ai Yongming: 32

Baark, Erik: 130

Bai Mingben: 165

Bai Side: 135

Baidinger, Pamela: 216

Betke, Dirk: 191

Bi Wanchen: 113

Boyce, D. Peter: 231

Cai Kui: 112

Cao Lijuan: 73

Chang Ching-huei: 224 

Chang Man: 107

Chang Xiangqun: 108

Chen Chunlong: 33 

Chen Jinze: 113

Chen Naidao: 204

Chen Ouangsheng: 28

Chen Rinong: 15

Chen Yunxian: 205

Cheng Junxiang: 70 

Chiang Shan: 84

Chou Fu-xiang: 164

Condrell, Paul: 217

Cui Lili: 60

Cui Lili: 61

Deng Zhong-yuan: 185 

Diao Wei: 87

Ding Changmin: 141 

Ding Xiaoqi: 71

Drake, Earl: 10

Fan Gang: 142

Fang Shan: 198

Feder, Jesse M.: 35 

Feng Jing: 75

Fu Tingmei: 34

Fu Xuanzhong: 52

Gao Changli: 151 

Gao Di: 128

Gao Lingzhen: 152

Goldberg, David Morton: 35 

Grewe, Raimund: 225

Gu Haibing: 199

Gui Xinqiu: 26

Guo Yanli: 114

Hammer, Christiane: 169

Han Boacheng: 170

Han Wenziu: 153

Hartmann, Gerd: 53 

He Kang: 154

He Xiaoping: 20

Herschede, Fred: 218

Hou Renzhi: 62

Hou Ruili: 76

Hou Ruili: 77

Hu Ruyin: 206

Huang Qingmei: 171

Huang Shuyun: 63

Huang Su-jian: 172

Huang Yuguang: 165

Hui Feng: 186

Hung Chang-tai: 134 

Imai Satoshi: 166

Ip Hung-Yok: 54

Ishihara Kyoichi: 155

Ito Shinichi: 29

Ji Yushan: 143

Jin Dajing: 101



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 676/16 - Oktober/October 1991

Kenworthy, James L.: 219 

Kong Xiangjun: 36

Konovalov, Yevgeny. 78 

Kovalio, Jacob: 49 

Kuo An-Min: 19 

Lan Qinggui: 72

Lao Liangbin: 115

Li Buyun: 37

Li Fanwen: 102

Li Jingyuan: 21

Li Li: 22

Li Maiqiu: 207

Li Musheng: 156

Li Qiao: 99

Li Qing: 31

Li Weishi: 116

Li Xiangping: 100 

Li Xiangzhang: 181

Li Zhilin: 88

Li Zhiling: 185

Liang Xuezhong: 175

Lietsch, Julia: 50

Lin Qingzhu: 160 

Lin Wei: 117

Lin, Charles C.S.: 226 

Liu Fengwen: 85

Liu Fusen: 23 

Liu Gubdan: 192

Liu Han: 38

Liu Jen-Kai: 55 

Liu Jingshan: 24 

Liu Min: 103

Liu Qiang: 39

Liu Tianchun: 11

Liu Xinjun: 27

Liu Zongbi: 89

Lou Jie: 7

Lu Dalong: 86

Lu Xueming: 118

Lung Fei: 136

Luo Guanghua: 131

Luo Min: 90

Lü Hui: 129

Lü Hui: 132

Lü Hui: 79

Lü Hui: 80 

Lü Yimin: 208

Ma Xiaohua: 173 

Ma Zhenduo: 91 

Malik, J. Mohan: 1 

Mao Jizeng: 119 

McKee, Charles D.: 220 

Mo Jihong: 40

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 227 

Niu Genying: 144

Novgorodskaya, Natalia: 6

Others: 179

Others: 181

Others: 201

Others: 202

Others: 207

Others: 210

Others: 222

Others: 47

Pai Shui: 133

Peck, Joyce: 167

Peng Jianqun: 182

Qi Xin: 64

Qian Changyuan: 32

Oian Qichen: 2

Qiu Zhuchang: 228

Qu Geping: 193

Rasin, Steve: 187

Ren Chang: 30 

Sa Renzhuo: 92

Selishchev, Alexander: 174 

Shen Qizhi: 33

Shi Puan: 183 

Shun Zhongtian: 120

Sismanidis, Roxane D.V.: 3 

Song Chun: 7

Song Tao: 145

Song Xuebao: 208 

Song Yi: 200

Stemfeld, Eva: 194 

Sternfeld, Eva: 195 

Sternfeld, Eva: 196 

Sukharchuk, Grigory: 157 

Sim Hongming: 65

Sun Jia-zheng: 175

Tan Jianguang: 4 

Tang Yazi: 106

Tsai, George W.: 229

Tu Kan: 158 

Usov, Victor: 56

Wan Junren: 93

Wang Dexiang: 41 

Wang Gancai: 94

Wang Guang: 42 

Wang Haibo: 188 

Wang Lilin: 153

Wang Lin: 176

Wang Liqi: 121 

Wang Yicai: 156

Wang Yongjun: 168 

Weggel, Oskar: 12 

Weggel, Oskar: 25 

Winckler, Michael: 5

Wu An-chia: 230 

Wu Dianyao: 57

Wu Jian: 31 

Wu Qiang: 168

Wu Renzhang: 159

Wu Shaozu: 122 

Xi Huyi: 160

Xiao Kaiquan: 43 

Xiao Liang: 146

Xie Weidong: 44 

Xing Dongfeng: 74

Xing Du: 123

Xing Fensi: 95 

Xing Tie: 104

Xiong Yingwu: 147

Xu Liyou: 81

Xu Shouchen: 201

Xu Wanjun: 68 

Xue Xiantian: 8

Yan Wen-guang: 177

Yang Lijun: 18

Yang Mingwei: 58 

Yang Shiji: 202 

Yang Yongzhe: 161 

Yang Zaoquan: 13

Yang, Dali L.: 162

Yao Dazhi: 96

Yeh Chin: 137

Yin Tiefen: 124

Yin Wenshu: 148 

Yu Chao: 209 

Yu Chih: 14 

Yu Runqi: 125 

YuWanli: 126 

Yu Xinru: 45 

Yung Tse: 59 

Zadomov, N.: 9 

Zhang Binglun: 86 

Zhang Dainian: 97 

Zhang Fan: 149 

Zhang Guizhen: 66 

Zhang Haipeng: 105 

Zhang Hong: 46 

Zhang Jiguang: 210 

Zhang Jing: 127 

Zhang Ke-ming: 221 

Zhang Lingjie: 47 

Zhang Peigang: 150 

Zhang Xin-wei: 189 

Zhang Youyu: 48 

Zhang Zeyu: 222 

Zhang Zeyu: 223 

Zhang Zhiqiang: 103 

Zhang Zhonshan: 211 

Zhang Zhuoyuan: 212 

Zhao Huaizhu: 211 

Zhao Jinxia: 184 

Zhong Jian: 138 

Zhou Linong: 139 

Zhou Xing: 109 

Zhou Yunzhi: 98 

Zhou Zhenhua: 163 

Zhuo Yong-Hang: 190 

Zong Han: 178 

Zou Huifeng: 179




